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As g ard eWRAP 7 Your investment

Annual Investment Report total at 30 June 2019
1 July 2018 — 30 June 2019 $542 558.32

Account No: 1019320

e s

IR 001679

MR ANGELO POLI
QUATTRO SUPERANNUATION FUND
HOUSE 6 14 HIGHLAND AVENUE

MITCHAM VIC 3132 CONTACT YOUR ADVISER
o FMD FINANCIAL PTY LTD 03 9620 4633

e Adam Davenport
@ adam.davenport@fmd.com.au

@ asgard.investor.services@asgard.com.au
0 www.asgard.com.au
PO Box 7490, Cloisters Square WA 6850

Asgard eWRAP - Investment Account

Tax File Number: You have supplied a valid Tax File or Australian
Business Number

Email: dippers.6@bigpond.com

Phone (mobile): You have supplied your mobile phone number

Previous total (1 July 2018) $411,680.27
$ Increases in Account Value +$57, 748.03
Deposits $57,748.03
$ Decreases in Account Value -$1 1,619.11
Withdrawals $0.00
Share Cash Dividends! $1,428.03
Corporate Actions Cash? $4,320.00
Fees and Costs $5,371.08
Share Transaction Fees $400.00
Earnings on Investments +$84,649. 13
Total at 30 June 2019° $542,558.32'

120FPHULUY UWUTbrY V12721

Asgard

For more details see over

© Asgard Capital Management Limited 2019
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Your Investment Details

1. Net Earnings on Investments* $83,102.46

$ over last

12 months
Change in Investment Value® 59,858.14
Cash Account Income 268.73
Income from Managed Investments 23,094.23
Income from Share Investments 1,428.03
Earnings on Investments $84,649.13
Less : Administration Fees® 1,546.67
Net Earnings on Investments $83,102.46

2. Fees and Costs

$ over last

12 months
Fees and Costs” 5,371.08
Share Transaction Fees 400.00
Total Fees You Paid $5,771.08
Other Costs $4,449.23
Total Fees and Costs You Paid $10,220.31

Total fees you paid - This approximate amount includes all the fees and costs which affected your investment during the period. This does not include fees
and costs relating to your underlying investment.

Other costs - This approximate amount has been deducted from the investments you have chosen and covers amounts that have reduced the retum on
these investments but are not charged to you directly as a fee. This amount only incorporates the management fees and performance fees associated with
the underlying managed funds. The transaction costs, borrowing costs, buy/sell spreads and other indirect costs are excluded.

Total fees and costs you paid - This approximate amount includes all the fees and costs which affected your investment during the period. This includes
fees or costs relating to your underlying investments.

The fees and costs information shown above may not include all the fees and costs in relation to your underlying investments. For further information
regarding the fees and costs of the underlying investment options available through the Product, including an example of total costs for each investment
option, please refer to the List of Available Investment Options booklet available on the PDS page of Investor Online (Home >> Information >> PDSs).

Performance of your investment (net rate of return)?
June15 June16  Juned7 June18  June 19
Performance for individual years 8.9% -0.2% 9.6% 17.2% 19.2%

Performance of your investment?®

over the last 6 months : 27.0%
over the last 1 year : 19.2%
over the last 3 years : 15.3%
over the last 5 years : 10.9%

Returns shown above have been calculated after deducting administration fees

Changes to where your money is invested (through reinvestments and changes in value)

Aust Fixed  Int'l Fixed Aust Int'l
Cash Interest Interest Shares Shares Property Other Total
Previous Asset Allocation
at 30 June 2018 2.4% 0.4% 6.7% 46.3% 43.9% 0.2% 0.1% 100%
Current Asset Allocation .
at 30 June 2019 17.9% 0.3% 5.1% 42.3% 34.3% 0.1% 0.0% 100%

This report is issued by Asgard Capital Management Ltd ABN 92 009 279 592, Australian Financial Services Licence Number 240695. It has been prepared based on the most recent information available at the

time the report was produced. Past performance is not a reliable indicator or guarantee of future performance. The information in this report does not take into account your personal circumstances. To the extent

permitted by law, no liability is accepted for loss or damage as a result of reliance on this information. If you are thinking of altemnative investment strategies you should consider your own personal financial needs

and/or contact your financial adviser. ‘AII fees (where applicable) in this report include GST of 10% unless stated otherwise. A reduced input tax credit of 7.5% applies to administration fees charged on managed
investments. For any further information in relation to your Account please contact Asgard Capital Management Ltd or your financial adviser. Issue date of report: 22 July 2019
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Further Details / Background

The following pages provide more detail about the information reported on pages 1 and 2.
More up-to-date information is available online at www.investoronline.info.

Asset Value
$ Estimated
. -
Number Unﬁ Pendinz Curren$t Curren/: Unrgzlési;dl
1@09« of Units Price1o Transactions Value* Allocation Gain/Losst
Cash Account ~12840.24 v~ 1.000000 80,358.80 93,199.04 17.0%
Managed Investments
A Gray Au Eqty CI A 23120.05v"  1.810800 { 41,865.79 v 7.7% 1,866
Antipodes Global Fd 22563.18 v  1.756200 \ 39,625.45 v 7.3% -375
Bentham Global Incom 31356.39¥"  1.052500 ) 33,002.60 6.1% -1,995
CFS WS Geared Share 5192.45‘/ 4.359100 ' 22,634.41v 4.2% 2,840
L1 Cap L/S Retail 31809.14 Y 1.025600 32394.43 V25 UT 22003 0.0% 7,374
Lazard Gb List Infst 15015.92 / 1.439300 "; / 21',612.41\/ 4.0% -3,388
Magellan Global Fund 18585.49 J/ 2.525600 (fﬁ | 46,939.51v 8.7% 16,936
Magellan Hgh Cnvictn 14751.00v"  1.909800 \ * 28,171.47 v 5.2% 3,170
Perp WS Gd Aus Sh Fd 6497.49v"  2.323000 L E 15,093.68 v 2.8% -4,399
Walter Scott Glb Eq 16421.26Y  2.862469 ) ‘, ;’ 47,005.35V 8.7% 17,005
Share Investments™® 4 / a
Afterpay Touch Group Limited - APT 1250V 25.070 f ( 31,337.50 5.8% 5,588
Altium Limited - ALU 250/ 34.200 : a < 8,550.00 1.6% 7,428
Appen Limited - APX 400 v/ 2?.990 \ A | 11,196.00 2.1% 9,688
Carsales.Com Limited. - CAR 1328 v~ 13.530 + ;| 17,967.84 3.3% 11,420
Nearmap Limited - NEA 11300v”~ 3.780 ﬂ \ 42,714.00 7.9% 22,494
Next Science Limited - NXS 5000V 4.110 4; o f 20,550.00 3.8% 11,825
The A2 Milk Company Ltd - A2M 550v" 13.850 A J 7,617.50 1.4% 6,633
Xero Limited - XRO 221/ 59.940 |\ 13,246.74 . 2.4% 9,763
Total at 30 June 2019 $542\'¥38'32 $109,125
* Rounding differences may occur
Transactions from 1 July 2018 to 30 June 20197
Cash Account Transactions $ Debits $ Credits $ Balance
01/07/18 Opening Balance 2,976.63
09/07/18 Income Distribution - CFS WS Geared Share 1,828.26 4,804.89
09/07/18 Deposit - ooh shares cash QUATTRO SUPER FU 12,000.00 16,804.89
10/07/18  Adviser Fee - Ongoing 349.98 16,454.91
10/07/18  Administration Fee 92.60 16,362.31
12/07/18 Income Distribution - Antipodes Global Fd 2,084.56 18,446.87
13/07/18 Income Distribution - Perp WS Gd Aus Sh Fd 1,627.41 20,074.28
13/07/18  Income Distribution - Walter Scott Glb Eq 1,428.62 21,502.90
17/07/18 Income Distribution - Magellan Global Fund 3,000.75 24,503.65
17/07/18 Income Distribution - Magellan Hgh Cnvictn 2,115.59 26,619.24
17/07/18 Income Distribution - A Gray Au Eqty Cl A 2,780.01 29,399.25
17/07/18 Income Distribution - Lazard Gb List Infst 3,740.57 33,139.82
19/07/18 Income Distribution - L1 Cap L/S Retail 1,188.89 34,328.71
20/07/18 Income Distribution - Bentham Global Incom 307.06 34,635.77
31/07/18  Bank Interest 20.91 34,656.68
10/08/18 Adviser Fee - Ongoing 349.98 34,306.70
10/08/18 Administration Fee 94.38 34,212.32
13/08/18  Income Distribution - Bentham Global Incom 113.05 34,325.37
29/08/18 Expense Recovery - Legislative 24.69 34,300.68
31/08/18  Bank Interest 32.14 34,332.82
11/09/18  Adviser Fee - Ongoing 349.97 33,982.85
PAGE 3

QUATTRO SUPERANNUATION FUND

PRODUCT ASGARD EWRAP - INVESTMENT ACCOUNT 1019320
ADVISER ADAM DAVENPORT, FMD FINANCIAL PTY LTD, 03 9620 4633
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ransactions continued

11/09/18 Administration Fee 94.57 33,888.28
11/09/18 Income Distribution - Bentham Global Incom 113.19 34,001.47
21/09/18 Deposit - 001221209360 APX ITM DIV 26.00 34,027.47
21/09/18 Deposit - 001221046331 APO ITM DIV 47.25 34,074.72
21/09/18 Deposit - 001219161939 OML ITM DIV 70.00 34,144.72
25/09/18 Deposit - SEP18/00805690 ALTIUM LIMITED 63.00 34,207.72
27/09/18 Deposit - SEP18/00802675 ADACEL LTD 82.50 34,290.22
30/09/18  Bank Interest 30.90 34,321.12
08/10/18 Deposit - 001222351189 WTC FNL DIV 3.30 34,324.42
09/10/1.8 Adviser Fee - Ongoing 349.98 33,974.44
09/10/18 Administration Fee 92.63 33,881.81
10/10/18 Deposit - OCT18/00806430 CAR DIVIDEND 314.74 34,196.55
11/10/18 Income Distribution - Lazard Gb List Infst 147.37 34,343.92
12/10/18 Income Distribution - Bentham Global Incom 113.07 34,456.99
17/10/18  Share Buy C/N 27354409 (5,000 NEA at $1.45 = $7,250.00) 7,250.00~" 27,206.99
17/10/18  Brokerage 25.00v" 27,181.99
29/10/18  Share Sale C/N 27449540 (760 VOC at $3.31 = $2,515.60) \/2,515.60 29,697.59
29/10/18 Brokerage /25.00 29,672.59
29/10/18  Share Buy C/N 27462312 (5,000 VHT at $1.27 = $6,350.00) V'6,350.00 23,322.59
29/10/18 Brokerage v/25.00 23,297.59
29/10/18 Deposit - 001222717306 APQ SPEC DIV 202.50 23,500.09
31/10/18 Deposit - 001222742326 APN OUTDOOR GROU 4,320.00 27,820.09
31/10/18 Bank Interest 28.63 27,848.72
08/11/18 Adviser Fee - Ongoing 349.97 27,498.75
08/11/18 Administration Fee 94.53 27,404.22
12/11/18 Income Distribution - Bentham Global Incom 113.70 27,517.92
30/11/18 Bank Interest 24.93 27,542.85
11/12/18 Adviser Fee - Ongoing 349.98 27,192.87
11/12/18  Administration Fee 89.74 27,103.13
14/12/18 Income Distribution - Bentham Global Incom 113.41 27,216.54
24/12/18 Income Distribution - CFS WS Geared Share 415.40 27,631.94
31/12/18  Bank Interest 26.11 27,658.05
11/01/19  Adviser Fee - Ongoing 349.98 27,308.07
11/01/19 Administration Fee 90.91 27,217.16
14/01/19  Share Sale C/N 28000669 (1,100 ADA at $0.6707 = $737.74) V737.74 27,954.90
14/01/19 Brokerage V25,00 27,929.90
14/01/19  Share Buy C/N 28000674 (2,500 NWL at $7.6611 = $19,152.64) V19,152.64 8,777.26
14/01/19  Brokerage v/ 25.00 8,752.26
17/01/19 Income Distribution - Lazard Gb List Infst 55.18 8,807.44
21/01/19 Income Distribution - Perp WS Gd Aus Sh Fd 586.83 9,394.27
31/01/19 Bank Interest 16.19 9,410.46
01/02/19 Income Distribution - Bentham Global Incom 111.86 9,5622.32
08/02/19  Adviser Fee - Ongoing 349.98 ' 9,172.34
08/02/19  Administration Fee 93.97 9,078.37
13/02/19 Income Distribution - Bentham Global Incom 109.74 9,188.11
14/02/19  Share Sale C/N 28184308 (200 ALU at $26.24 = $5,248.00) ‘/5,248.00 14,436.11
14/02/19  Brokerage +v25.00 14,411.11
14/02/19  Share Sale C/N 28184311 (250 APX at $17.70 = $4,425.00) 4,425.00\/ 18,836.11
14/02/19  Brokerage 25.00 v~ 18,811.11
28/02/19 Bank Interest 12.48 18,823.59
04/03/19 Deposit - ECASH TRANSFER QUATTRO SUPER FU 15,000.00 33,823.59
12/03/19  Adviser Fee - Ongoing 349.97 33,473.62
12/03/19  Administration Fee 87.72 33,385.90
13/03/19 Income Distribution - Bentham Global Incom 110.42 33,496.32
14/03/19  Share Buy C/N 28391918 (1,250 APT at $20.58 = $25,725.00) 25,725.00 7,771.32
14/03/19  Brokerage 25.00 7,746.32

PAGE 4

QUATTRO SUPERANNUATION FUND

PRODUCT ASGARD EWRAP - INVESTMENT ACCOUNT 1019320
ADVISER ADAM DAVENPORT, FMD FINANCIAL PTY LTD, 03 9620 4633



Transactions continued

25/03/19 Deposit - PAYMENT QUATTRO SUPER FU 25,000.00 32,746.32
25/03/19 Deposit - 001227162851 APX FNL DIV 16.00 32,762.32
26/03/19 Deposit - 001227889255 OML FNL DIV 150.00 32,912.32
27/03/19 Deposit - MAR19/00806231 ALTIUM LIMITED 40.00 32,952.32
28/03/19 Deposit - 001225628876 NWL DIV 137.50 33,089.82
31/03/19 Bank Interest 21.98 33,111.80
05/04/19 Deposit - 001228259059 ITM DIV APR 3.00 33,114.80
05/04/19 Deposit - APR19/00806915 CAR DIVIDEND 272.24 33,387.04
09/04/19  Adviser Fee - Ongoing 349.98 33,037.06
09/04/19 Administration Fee 101.53 32,935.53
10/04/19 Income Distribution - Lazard Gb List Infst 100.11 33,035.64
12/04/19 Income Distribution - Bentham Global Incom 111.00 33,146.64
15/04/19 Income Distribution - CFS WS Geared Share 456.94 33,603.58
29/04/19  Share Buy C/N 28722164 (3,500 NEA at $3.25 = $11,375.00) 11,375.00 22,228.58
== 29/04/19 Brokerage 25.00 22,203.58
== 029/04/19 Share Buy C/N 28722170 (5,000 NXS at $1.74 = $8,700.00) 8,700.00 / 13,503.58
29/04/19  Brokerage 25.00 13,478.58
30/04/19  Bank Interest 20.77 13,508.35
08/05/19  Adviser Fee - Ongoing 349.98 13,158.37
08/05/19  Administration Fee 102.93 13,055.44
14/05/19 Income Distribution - Bentham Global Incom 110.18 13,165.62
31/05/19 Bank Interest 12.68 13,178.30
11/06/19 Adviser Fee - Ongoing 349.97 12,828.33
11/06/19 Administration Fee 111.16 12,747.17
13/06/19 Income Distribution - Bentham Global Incom 111.06 12,828.23
30/06/19  Bank Interest 12.01 (1284024 )"
30/06/19 Closing Balance $12,840.24
Managed Investments Unit Transactions Debits Credits Unit Balance
A Gray Au Eqty CIA
01/07/18  Opening Balance 23,120.05
30/06/19  Closing Balance 23,120.05

Antipodes Global Fd
01/07/18 Opening Balance 22,563.18

30/06/19 Closing Balance . 22,563.18

Bentham Global Incom

01/07/18 Opening Balance 31,356.39
30/06/19 Closing Balance 31,356.39
CFS WS Geared Share

01/07/18 Opening Balance 5,192.45
30/06/19  Closing Balance 5,192.45

L1 Cap L/S Retail

Magellan Global Fund

01/07/18 Opening Balance 31,809.14
, 30/06/19 Closing Balance > 31,809.14
> Lazard Gb List Infst
< 01/07/18  Opening Balance 15,015.92
2
% 30/06/19  Closing Balance 15,015.92
2
|
2

01/07/18 Opening Balance 18,585.49
30/06/19  Closing Balance 18,585.49
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Transactions continued

Magellan Hgh Cnvictn

01/07/18 Opening Balance 14,751.00

30/06/19  Closing Balance 14,751.00

Perp WS Gd Aus Sh Fd

01/07/18  Opening Balance 6,497.49

30/06/19 Closing Balance 6,497.49

Walter Scott Glb Eq

01/07/18  Opening Balance 16,421.26
16,421.26

30/06/19  Closing Balance

Share Investments Transactions Shares OFF

ADACEL Technologies Ltd - ADA

Shares ON

Holding Balance

1100

QUATTRO SUPERANNUATION FUND

PRODUCT ASGARD EWRAP - INVESTMENT ACCOUNT 1019320
ADVISER ADAM DAVENPORT, FMD FINANCIAL PTY LTD, 03 9620 4633

01/07/18 Opening Balance
10/01/19 Share Sale C/N 28000669 (1,100 ADA at $0.6707 = $737.74) 1100 / 0
30/06/19 Closing Balance 0
APN Outdoor Group Ltd - APO
01/07/18 Opening Balance 675
31/10/18 Scheme of Arrangement (-675 APO)—,/Q\@QQQJ e b O~ ér U 200D 675 v/ 0
30/06/19 Closing Balance 0
Afterpay Touch Group Limited - APT
01/07/18 Opening Balance 0
12/03/19 Share Buy C/N 28391918 (1,250 APT at $20.58 = $25,725.00) AS20 - 61 1250 / 1250
30/06/19  Closing Balance 1250
Altium Limited - ALU
01/07/18  Opening Balance 450
12/02/19 Share Sale C/N 28184308 (200 ALU at $26.24 = $5,248.00) 200V 250
30/06/19 Closing Balance 250
Appen Limited - APX
01/07/18 Opening Balance 650
12/02/19 Share Sale C/N 28184311 (250 APX at $17.70 = $4,425.00) 250 ¥~ 400
30/06/19 Closing Balance 400
Brainchip Holdings Ltd - BRN
01/07/18  Opening Balance bR .M, 4444
(-2’7/06/19 ) Share Sale C/N 29235502 (4,444 BRN at $0.076 = $337.74) 4444 0
30/06/19  Closing Balance 0
Carsales.Com Limited. - CAR
01/07/18 Opening Balance 1328
30/06/19 Closing Balance 1328
ELMO Software Limited - ELO
01/07/18  Opening Balance $222 13, 783
@/06/%97 ! Share Sale C/N 29235489 (783 ELO at $7.31 = $5,723.73) 783 v 0
30/06/19  Closing Balance 0
Nearmap Limited - NEA
01/07/18  Opening Balance 2800
15/10/18  Share Buy C/N 27354409 (5,000 NEA at $1.45 = $7,250.00) 5000 K~ 7800
24/04/19 Share Buy C/N 28722164 (3,500 NEA at $3.25 = $11,375.00) 3500 11300
30/06/19 Closing Balance 11300
PAGE 6
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IE

Transactions continued

Netwealth Group Limited - NWL

QUATTRO SUPERANNUATION FUND

PRODUCT ASGARD EWRAP - INVESTMENT ACCOUNT 1019320
ADVISER ADAM DAVENFPORT, FMD FINANCIAL PTY LTD, 03 9620 4633

01/07/18  Opening Balance
10/01/19  Share Buy C/N 28000674 (2,500 NWL at $7.6611 = $19,152.64) 2500~ 2500
[ 27/06/19 ) Share Sale C/N 29235485 (2,500 NWL at $8.17 = $20,424.99) Y,,f}’[a A 0L 2500 0
30/06/19  Closing Balance 0
Next Science Limited - NXS
01/07/18 Opening Balance 0
24/04/19  Share Buy C/N 28722170 (5,000 NXS at $1.74 = $8,700.00) 5000 v~ 5000
30/06/19 Closing Balance 5000
OOH!Media Ltd - OML
01/07/18 Opening Balance ﬁﬂ’\ \S 4 2000
C 27/06/'1“9‘;) Share Sale C/N 29235488 (2,000 OML at $3.885 = $7,770.00) 2000 v~ 0
) §b)b6/ 19  Closing Balance 0
The A2 Milk Company Ltd - A2M
01/07/18 Opening Balance 550
30/06/19 Closing Balance 550
Vocus Group Limited - VOC
01/07/18 Opening Balance 760
25/10/18  Share Sale C/N 27449540 (760 VOC at $3.31 = $2,515.60) 760 v~ 0
30/06/19 Closing Balance (o)
Volpara Health Technologies Ltd - VHT
01/07/18 Opening Balance 0
25/10/18 Share Buy C/N 27462312 (5,000 VHT at $1.27 = $6,350.00) 5000 <~ 5000
¢ 27/06/19 Share Sale C/N 29235486 (5,000 VHT at $1.64 = $8,200.00) ‘\’f&\’)‘s 5000 v 0
30/06/19 Closing Balance 0
WiseTech Global Limited - WTC
01/07/18 Opening Balance ﬁ‘p 6(;57& , q\' / 200
( 27/06/19/ Share Sale C/N 29235498 (200 WTC at $28.2896 = $5,657.91) 200 0
30/06/19 Closing Balance 0
Xero Limited - XRO
01/07/18 Opening Balance 221
30/06/19 Closing Balance 221
{ T -
F ( (,;(J“% ’/j 7 VA
Other Costs™ —
BRWN
Below is the amount of the investment manager fee and performance-related P
fee charged by the investment managers of your selected funds for the period. |l D)
This excludes transaction costs, borrowing costs, buy/sell spreads and other
indirect costs. For a comprehensive view of the total costs for your investments, MU\)LA $
please refer to the example below. ON L D Y
Investment Manager Fee $ Fees VAT B 2
A Gray Au Eqty CI A 569.36 NEve AL 2 ;
Antipodes Global Fd 469.85 S -
Bentham Global Incom 260.23 t) Y (,“ ,__4
CFS WS Geared Share 446.48
L1 Cap L/S Retail 496.14
Lazard Gb List Infst 200.65
PAGE 7
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Magellan Global Fund 669.86

Magellan Hgh Cnvictn 617.53
Perp WS Gd Aus Sh Fd 164.02
Walter Scott GIb Eq 555.11

$4,449.23

Example of Total Fees and Costs

The following example illustrates the combined effect of the fees and costs of your product and an investment in the Advance Balanced Multi-Blend
Fund (the Fund) through the product over a 1 year period.

This example is illustrative only and the fees and costs will vary depending on your actual investment:

» Cost of product:
If you had an investment of $50,000 at the beginning of the year and you invested an additional $5,000 at the end of the year, you would be

charged fees of $846.251.

* PLUS fees and costs for an investment in the Fund:
0.90% Management costs? and for every $50,000 you have in the Fund, you will be charged $450.00 each year.

EQUALS $1,296.253, being the total fees and costs of investing in the Fund through the product.

1. The example above assumes that $50,000 is invested in the Fund through the product (with an additional $2,000 held in the Cash Account) for the entire year, the
value of the investment is constant over the year and that the additional $5,000 is invested at the end of the year. Please refer to the ‘Fees and other costs’ section of
the disclosure document for the product for the amount of each of these fees and costs. The Cost of Product amount shown above has been calculated based on the
Administration fee rates set out in the current PDS for the product. The Cost of Product amount may be different (and potentially higher) if you are subject to different
Administration fee rates.

2. This amount includes management fees and indirect costs, which may include performance-related fees and other indirect costs (as applicable) in relation to the Fund.
